
A  RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
HADDONFIELD DENYING THE VARIANCE APPLICATION OF 

BRIAN AND JULIE HUGHES 
ZBA #2015-18 

  
 
A public hearing on this matter was conducted by the Board on December 15, 2015. 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER:  ZBA#2015-18 
 
PROPERTY ADDRESS:  124 Colonial Ridge Drive 
     Block 64.11, Lot 3.02 on the Tax Map 
 
NAME OF APPLICANT:  Brian and Julie Hughes 
 
OWNER OF PROPERTY:  Brian and Julie Hughes 
    
DATE OF HEARING:  December 15, 2015 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT 
AND VOTING:   Linda Kuritzkes, Chairperson 
     Susan Baltake 
     Brian Mulholland 
     Jeff Arnold 
     Wayne Partenheimer 
     Edmund Baum (Alternate I) 
     Matt Weko (Alternate II) 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Bryan Pukenas (Alternate III) 
     Dominic Fahey (Alternate IV) 
        
APPEARANCES:   John Master, Esquire, Attorney for Applicant 
     Brian Hughes, Applicant 
     Christopher Tantillo, Applicant’s Architect 
     Todd Day, P.E., Borough Engineer 
     Stephanie Heim, Zoning Officer & Board Secretary 
     Francis X. Ryan, Esquire, Board Solicitor 
 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  R-2 
 
LOT DIMENSIONS:   212 x 193 (irregular) 
 
LOT AREA:     30,272 square feet +/- 
 
STREET FRONTAGE:    212’ approximate 
 
STRUCTURES LOCATED  
ON LOT:    Single family residence 



 
 

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 
 

 1. Construction of a two-story addition to the north side of the existing home to 
add a third garage bay with an exercise room above. 
 

VARIANCES REQUESTED 
 
1. A variance from Section 135-27D(2)(b) which requires a minimum single side 

yard setback of 18’ and 3’5 7/8” is proposed. 
 
2. A variance from Section 135-27D(2)(d) which requires a minimum rear yard 

setback of 60’ and 19’ is proposed, and existing. 
 
3. A variance from Section 135-27D(4)(b) which limits maximum impervious 

coverage to 25% and 27.1% is requested. 
 

SUBMISSIONS 

 Application and supporting documents. 
  
  

SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE 
 

 An opening statement was provided by the Applicant’s attorney.  His position was that 
the Applicant was entitled to relief because of the irregular shape of the property which 
constituted a hardship for the construction of the proposed addition.  He also contended that 
most properties in the neighborhood had a three car garage so it would blend with the 
neighborhood scheme and would also add to the value of the property which constituted a 
benefit to the Borough.  Furthermore, although the proposed structure would be close to the 
property line, the closest structure on the neighbor’s side of the property line was 
approximately 80’ to 110’.   
 
 After the presentation of testimony counsel again asserted that there were exceptional 
circumstances presented by the property which relate to the uniqueness of the shape of the 
property.  He contended that there was a lawfully existing structure and that the proposed 
addition was consistent with the property and but for the irregular shape of the lot would not 
run afoul of the Zoning Ordinance and as such the lot shape constituted a significant difficulty 
and/or hardship.  With regard to the impervious coverage issue, he submitted that a 2.1% 
increase was de minimis.   
 
 The Applicant testified as to the existing use of the structure and the reasons for the 
proposed development.  Specifically, he indicated as his family has grown there are now five 
drivers in the household and the current driveway and garage configuration does not easily 
accommodate all the vehicles.  As a result, they are constantly moving cars about which 
results in significant inconvenience.  He also indicated that if the plan were approved that he 
would increase the landscaping along the side of the new addition that would provide an 
additional buffer and screening from his neighbor’s property. 
 



 The Applicant also brought to the attention of the Board as part of the application 
package, documents relating to a prior variance which had been granted for the property.  
Specifically, a prior application was submitted in February of 2000.  The application from that 
earlier variance reveals that an existing garage was torn down and the current garage 
structure was built on its footprint.  The current garages are contained within a two- story 
structure which house a media room on the second floor.  At that time a variance was 
granted allowing relief from the then existing minimum side yard setback requirement.  Relief 
was also granted with regard to the rear yard setback. 
 

Ian McPherson of 108 Colonial Ridge Drive spoke in opposition to the application.  His 
property is the contiguous property to the north of the Applicant’s property.  He expressed his 
concern that at 3’ 5 7/8” he would be able to reach over and touch the side of the garage from 
his yard.  He also believed that 26’ was too high and that the proposed exercise room 
windows would overlook his yard which would infringe on his privacy.  He also stated his 
belief that the only “hardship” presented by the Applicant was a personal one; namely, the 
fact that the Applicant wanted a third garage to accommodate the family vehicles.  He also 
expressed his belief that it would be a significant imposition on his ability to use his property 
freely.  He also expressed concern that the construction could damage the roots of various 
trees that are in close proximity to the property line.  Finally, he expressed concerns about 
the increase in impervious coverage which represented an 8% increase over the allowed 
percentage (although it was noted by the Applicant’s attorney that the increase was actually 
2.1% above the maximum allowed amount).   
 
 The Board expressed its concern with the size of the project and the fact that this was 
a second application – albeit 10 plus years later – to again reduce the side yard and the 
Board was concerned with multiple applications presenting incremental expansions of non-
conforming uses.  The Board expressed the belief that the Applicant had not established  
entitlement to relief particularly with regard to the increase in impervious coverage.  
 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS 
 

 1.  The property in question is located in the R-2 residential zone.   
 
 2. The lot is oversized for the zone; the Ordinance requires a minimum lot size of 
20,000 square feet and this lot is 30,272 square feet.   
 
 3. The lot frontage requirement is 125’ and this property has a frontage of 212’. 
 
 4. The property was the subject of a prior Zoning Variance issued sometime in 
2000-2002.  At that time, the property owner was granted relief to demolish the then existing 
garage and to rebuild with the existing two car garage with living space above, a two-story 
structure in the rear to create a new family room, master bedroom suite and other amenities.  
At that time, relief was sought and granted with regard to the lot depth.  In the interim, the 
single side yard setback requirement had been increased from 15’ to 18’.  The current 
structure meets that single side yard setback requirement.   
 
 5. N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c)(1) provides that where “by reason of exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific piece of property” or “by reason of an 
extraordinary and exceptional situation uniquely affecting a specific piece of property with the 
structure is lawfully existing thereon” relief from strict application of the Zoning Ordinance 



may be granted where the denial of same would “result in peculiar and exceptional practical 
difficulties to, or exceptional and undue hardship upon, the developer of such property.  Here 
it is acknowledged that the property is of an irregular shape.  However, the property is fully 
functional and the Applicant did not meets its burden of establishing any “hardship” resulting 
from the current property configuration so as to allow for the requested relief.  Based upon 
the testimony presented, Applicant described an inconvenience regarding the use of his 
property for the five family vehicles which the Board found did not rise to the level of a 
hardship.  Moreover, there was no showing made that the advantages to the neighborhood of 
the proposed improvement would outweigh the detriment.  Specifically, there was no 
justification for an increase in impervious coverage, and no efforts were made to ameliorate 
the adverse effects of the increased coverage.  
 
 6. Strict application of the provisions of the Land Development Ordinance (LDO) 
would not result in peculiar and exceptional difficulties which might otherwise justify the 
granting of the requested variances. 
 
 7. The relief requested cannot be granted without violating the spirit and intent of 
the zoning ordinance, the zone plan and the Master Plan.  There was no justification 
whatsoever presented with regard to the increase in impervious coverage. 
 
 8. The relief requested cannot be granted without substantial detriment to the 
public good.  The proposed development would intrude upon the neighbor’s privacy and, 
more importantly the likely damage to the existing trees is detrimental to the public good. 
 
 9. Due notice has been given in accordance with the Municipal Land Use Law 
(N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et. seq.) and the rules of the Board of Adjustment. 
 

RESOLUTION 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of Haddonfield, that the application for a variance shall be and is hereby DENIED. 
 
 
Motion by: Kuritzkes; seconded by Mulholland   
 
Board members voting to grant the requested variance: None 
 
Board members voting to deny the requested variance:  Kuritzkes, Baltake, Mulholland, 
Arnold, Partenheimer, Baum and Pukenas. 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, accurate, and complete copy of the 
resolution of memorialization adopted by the Zoning Board at its regular monthly meeting on 
January 19, 2016, memorializing action taken by the Zoning Board on December 15, 2015. 
 
 
       
Stephanie Heim, Board Secretary 


